

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN LEZELL BALENTINE, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

CODY C. COLL
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented..... i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement 1

Reasons for denying the petition 5

I. No Conflict of Authority Warrants Review. 5

 A. Balentine misunderstands *Schriro v. Landrigan*. 5

 B. The alleged circuit split does not warrant review. 7

 C. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s precedent. 12

 D. No conflict of authority could help Balentine. 13

II. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Affirmed the Denial of Rule 60(b) Relief. 18

 A. The Fifth Circuit properly followed this Court’s Rule 60(b) precedent. ... 18

 B. The court rightly held that Balentine has no substantial IATC claim. 19

III. Multiple Vehicle Problems Complicate Review. 29

 A. Independent grounds preclude relief. 30

 B. Collateral attacks raise additional vehicle problems. 34

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	25
<i>Ex parte Alvarez</i> , 468 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	34
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Balentine v. Davis</i> , No. 2:03-CV-00039, 2018 WL 2298987 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2018)	5
<i>Balentine v. Quarterman</i> , 324 F. App'x 304 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Balentine v. Quarterman</i> , No. 2:03-CV-00039, 2008 WL 862992 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2008)	4
<i>Balentine v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	3
<i>Balentine v. Stephens</i> , 553 F. App'x 424 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Balentine v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:03-CV-00039, 2016 WL 1322435 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2016)	4
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 1014 (2013)	4
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , No. 12-70023 (5th Cir. Aug. 17, 2012)	4
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , No. 2:03-CV-039-J, 2012 WL 3263908 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2012)	4
<i>Ex parte Balentine</i> , No. WR-54,071-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 4, 2002)	3
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	12

<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	31
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	18, 29, 34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	18, 34
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	13
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	25, 26, 31, 33
<i>Cummings v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	31
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> , 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Druery v. Thaler</i> , 647 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	18, 30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	32
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	17
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	13
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	28
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	33
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	28
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2007)	27

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	7
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	17
<i>Owens v. Guida</i> , 549 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Paredes</i> , 587 F. App'x 805 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	25, 26, 27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	22, 27, 29
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	34
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	28, 29, 34
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	32
<i>Sanders v. Davis</i> , 23 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	30
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	31, 33
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-1009 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2021)	32
<i>Shore v. Davis</i> , 845 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	5, 17, 18

<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	4, 34
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	27, 28, 32
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	23
<i>Young v. Sirmons</i> , 551 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
Statutes and Rules:	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), 28 U.S.C.:.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)	29, 30
§ 2254(d)(1)	12, 30
§ 2254(e)(2)	29, 31, 32
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 § 2(b)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc.:	
60(b)	<i>passim</i>
60(b)(6)	i, 18, 19
S. Ct. R. 10	12
